multi-year financial plan and appoint a chief financial officer (CFO).

Liabilities Subject to Compromise

Unsecured obligations owed or incurred by the City as of, or relating to the period prior to, July 18, 2013 were

subject to compromise in the Bankruptcy Case. As of June 30, 2014, the City had made significant progress in

achieving settlements with the major creditors.  On December 10, 2014, the City exited bankruptcy with

settlements with substantially all its major creditor groups.  As a result, the City was able to reduce a large

amount of obligations owed to creditors.  The table below details the City’s Primary Government obligations at

June 30, 2014, and the bankruptcy compromise/settlement impact on those obligations.  In addition, the table

shows the additional debt incurred pursuant to the Plan to satisfy claims in accordance with the Plan of

Adjustment and to provide funding for restructuring initiatives.

City of Detroit, Michigan

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

143

Total

Primary Bankruptcy Debt Added Proforma

Government Compromise Effective Date Balance

Long-Term Obligations Subject to Compromise

Net Pension Liability GRS (Note IX (i)) $ 1,786,441,192   $ (786,592,176)   $ -   $ 999,849,016

Net Pension Liability PFRS (Note IX (i)) 1,131,584,746   (540,232,272)   -   591,352,474

OPEB Employee Health and Life Insurance Benefit Plan 5,718,286,228   (5,718,286,228)   -   -

General Obligation Bonds Unlimited Tax (Note VII (b)) 330,910,000   (287,560,790)   -   43,349,210

General Obligation Bonds Limited Tax (Note VII (b)) 117,550,000   (117,550,000)   -   -

General Obligation Financial Recovery Bonds (Note VII (b)) 120,000,000   (120,000,000)   -   -

Revenue Bonds (Note VII [c]) -   -   -   -

POC (Note VII (d)) 1,399,155,000   (1,399,155,000)   -   -

Premium On UTGO and LTGO Bonds 8,795,578   (8,795,578)   -   -

2014 A1-K2 Bonds (Restructured UTGO) -   -   287,560,790   287,560,790

2014 A Income Tax Bonds -   -   134,725,000   134,725,000

2014 B Income Tax Bonds -   -   140,275,000   140,275,000

2014 B(1) Bonds -   -   616,560,047   616,560,047

2014 B(2) Bonds -   -   15,404,098   15,404,098

2014 C Bonds -   -   88,430,021   88,430,021

Notes & Loans Payable (Note VII (a) and (e)) 33,600,000   (33,600,000)   -   -

Claims and Judgements (Note VII (a)) 53,612,145   (1) TBD -   53,612,145

Total Long-Term Obligations Subject to Compromise $ 10,699,934,889   $ (9,011,772,044)   $ 1,282,954,956   $ 2,971,117,801

Current Obligations Subject to Compromise

Accounts Payable $ 16,329,862   (1) $ TBD $ -   $ 16,329,862

Accrued Interest Payable 53,306,471   (53,306,471)   -   -

Pension Contributions Due Retirement Systems 200,858,070   (200,858,070)   -   -

Swap Liability 302,463,879   (302,463,879)   -   -

LTGO P&I due Insurer 22,953,172   (22,953,172)   -   -

UTGO P&I Due Insurer 56,949,551   (56,949,551)   -   -

POC P&I Due Insurer 63,182,675   (63,182,675)   -   -

[…]

obligations at June 30, 2014, which were payable through December 31, 2014 in accordance with the Plan (the

“Retiree Health Care Settlement Agreement”).  In addition, $168.1 million of defaulted debt owed to the insurers

as subrogees and bond holders including the $25.0 million of uninsured LTGO bonds was discharged. The

obligations that were discharged or refinanced in the Plan were satisfied in part by the issuance and distribution,

on the Effective Date, of $1.3 billion of new debt. The net Plan impact was a $1.7 billion ($1.0 billion OPEB and

$0.7 billion other Long-Term debt) reduction in the Primary Government long-term obligations at June 30, 2014.

Pro-Forma Statement of Net Position (Government-Wide)

The following Primary Government Pro-Forma Statement of Net Position at June 30, 2014 has been restated for

the impact of the occurrence of the Effective Date on December 10, 2014.   As of the date of this report, there

are unresolved claims and obligations of the City that are not included in the Pro-Forma Statement of Net

Position.

City of Detroit, Michigan

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

148

Pro-Forma

 June 30, 2014 Bankruptcy Added Primary

 Balance Compromise Bankruptcy Government

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,113,676,509   $ -   $ (110,127,537)   $ 1,003,548,972

Investments  392,313,638   -   -   392,313,638

Accounts and Contracts Receivable - Net  288,158,532   -   -   288,158,532

Due from Component Units  3,592,899   -   -   3,592,899

Due from Other Governmental Agencies  178,184,774   -   -   178,184,774

Inventory  19,816,345   -   -   19,816,345

Prepaid Expenses 1,051,783   -   -   1,051,783

Prepaid Insurance on Debt  73,173,163   (34,452,367)   -   38,720,796

Long-Term Receivable  10,219,051   -   -   10,219,051

Advance to Component Unit/Library  24,016,604   -   -   24,016,604

Other Assets  2,059,941   -   -   2,059,941

Net Pension Asset  1,206,321,236   (1,206,321,236)   -   -

Capital Assets:

Non-Depreciable  939,136,821   -   (10,800)   939,126,021

Depreciable, Net  5,678,448,948   -   (86,558,000)   5,591,890,948

Total Capital Assets - Net  6,617,585,769   -   (86,568,800)   6,531,016,969

Total Assets  9,930,170,244   (1,240,773,603)   (196,696,337)   8,492,700,304

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 346,369,340   (17,682,877)   -   328,686,463

LIABILITIES

Accounts and Contracts Payable 230,753,975   -   -   230,753,975

Accrued Liabilities  89,850,714   -   -   89,850,714

Accrued Salaries and Wages  21,183,213   -   -   21,183,213

Accrued Interest Payable  197,216,027   (53,306,471)   -   143,909,556

Due to Other Governmental Agencies  134,026,126   -   -   134,026,126

Due to Component Units  13,069,229   -   -   13,069,229

Deposits and Refunds  10,102,587   -   -   10,102,587

Unearned Revenue  17,983,338   -   -   17,983,338

Derivative Instruments - Swap Liability 302,463,879   (302,463,879)   -   -

Defaulted Debt Due to Insurers 143,085,398   (143,085,398)   -   -

Other Defaulted Debt 25,000,000   (25,000,000)   -   -

Other Liabilities  19,286,339   -   25,000,000   44,286,339

Long-Term Obligations:

Due within one year  412,290,238   -   -   412,290,238

Due in more than one year  8,419,800,873   (1,966,661,368)   1,282,954,956   7,736,094,461

Total Liabilities 10,036,111,936   (2,490,517,116)   1,307,954,956   8,853,549,776

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 52,033,918   (34,844,753)   -   17,189,165

NET POSITION (DEFICIT)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 940,478,218   -   -   940,478,218

Restricted for:

Highway and Street Improvement  48,941,150   -   -   48,941,150

Endowments and Trust (Expendable) 765,245   -   -   765,245

Endowments and Trust (Non-Expendable) 937,861   -   -   937,861

Capital Projects and Acquisitions 187,742,180   -   -   187,742,180

Donations 1,135,691   -   -   1,135,691

Debt Service 335,582,345   -   -   335,582,345

Unrestricted (Deficit) (1,327,188,960)   1,266,905,389   (1,504,651,293)   (1,564,934,864)

Total Net Position (Deficit) $ 188,393,730   $ 1,266,905,389   $ (1,504,651,293)   $ (49,352,174)

Primary Government

City of Detroit, Michigan

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

149

The Primary Government Pro-forma Statement of Net Position includes $2.5 billion reduction in liabilities

resulting from the settlements reached in bankruptcy.  The liability reductions include $2.0 billion of long-term

obligations including $1.4 billion of POC debt.  Also, $302.5 million of swaps were eliminated. In addition, the

Pro-Forma Statement of Net Position includes the $1.3 billion of new debt issued and the transfer of $86.6

million of the DIA assets pursuant to the Plan.